

No. 12-307

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WINDSOR, EDITH S., et. al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Liberty Counsel in  
Support of Respondent Bipartisan Legal  
Advisory Group of the United States  
House of Representatives (Merits Brief)**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 327854  
(800) 671-1776  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)

Stephen M.  
Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA  
24506  
(434) 592-7000  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW ITS  
LONG-STANDING INTERPRETATION OF  
ARTICLE III STANDING AND HOLD  
THAT RESPONDENT CANNOT  
ESTABLISH CONCRETE INJURY OR  
REDRESS FROM THIS COURT.....4**

**A. The Second Circuit Improperly  
Determined That Respondent Had  
Article III Standing Based Upon An  
Incorrect Determination That  
Respondent Was Married Under New  
York Law In 2009..... 7**

**1. Respondent cannot establish  
concrete and particularized injury  
because she was not married under  
New York law in 2009..... 8**

**a. New York did not recognize  
same-sex marriage in 2009..... 10**

**b. The Second Circuit’s incorrect  
understanding of the law and**

<b>public policy of New York in 2009 caused it to erroneously conclude that Respondent had Article III standing. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>2. Respondent did not have concrete and particularized injury because New York did not Recognize Same-Sex Marriage, therefore any decision by this Court would not Provide any Redress to Her. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>3. Respondent did not and cannot satisfy the Additional Prudential Requirements of Standing in Federal Court because the Issue of Same-Sex Marriage is more Appropriate for a Legislative Determination. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>II. SECTION 3 OF THE DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT SHOULD BE ANALYZED UTILIZING RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY, WHICH IT EASILY SATIFIES. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>A. Section 3 Of DOMA Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of A Suspect Or Quasi-Suspect Class, And Therefore Should Be Reviewed Under Rational Basis. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. Section 3 Of DOMA Satisfies Rational Basis. ....</b>	<b>34</b>

<b>1. Defining marriage as the union of one man and one woman is rationally related to the government’s interest in fostering the optimal environment for procreation and the rearing of children. ....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>2. Affirming marriage as the union of one man and one woman for purposes of federal law is rationally related to the government’s interest in memorializing social constructs and foundational concepts upon which statutory and common law are based. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980) .....	35
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	28, 29

<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	25
<i>Defiance Milk Products Co. v. Du Mond</i> , 309 N.Y. 537 (1956).....	15
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	25, 34
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1986). .....	30
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 920 N.E.2d 328 (N.Y. 2009). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941(Mass. 2003). .....	44
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1(N.Y. 2006). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	13, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	25, 35, 36
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 566 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	12, 14

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. City of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	12, 14
<i>Matter of Natasha C.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 678(1993).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	44
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	41, 42
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	32, 36, 37
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	25, 28
<i>Sirkin v. Fourteenth St. Store</i> , 124 A.D. 384 (1908).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	43
<i>Smelt v. City of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9

<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mallela</i> , 372 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	34
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	5, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	27
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	27, 29, 30
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 2056 .....	8, 9, 19
2011 N.Y. Dom. Rel. § 10-a (McKinney 2011)	22

## Other Authorities

- American Psychological Association, *Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation*, (2009) ..... 30
- Marital Procreation*, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771, 797 (2001) ..... 37
- Mark Regnerus, *How Different are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 Social Science Research 752, 766 (2012). ..... 38, 39
- Wendy Wright, *French Homosexuals Join Demonstration Against Gay Marriage*, Catholic Family & Human Rights Institute (Jan. 17, 2013) ..... 39, 40

## Constitutional Provisions

- U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1. .... 5
